Radio test report
20154735300-Ver 1.00
Based on:
- FCC part 15; subpart C; section 15.249 & 15.209
(10-1-14 edition)
- IC RSS-210, Issue 8, Annex 7
- IC RSS-GEN, Issue 4
Wireless Station

A sample of the following product was submitted for testing:
Product name : Wireless Station
Type designation : FS Reader
Manufacturer : PRIVA
Trade mark  : PRIVA
FCC ID : 2AFNX-FS3771470
IC ID : 20818-3771470
Hardware version  : 659.99302
Software release : 1.0.43
Serial number : 002005
3 Test schedule
Tests are carried out in accordance with the specification detailed in chapter 7 “Summary” of this
report.
Tests are carried out at the following location:
• Telefication, Zevenaar
The samples of the product were received on:
• 8 September 2015
Tests are carried out between:
• 29 September 2015 and 1 October 2015
 Page: 6 of 18
Main module Report number: 20154735300-Ver 1.00
4 Product documentation
For production of this report the following product documentation was used:
Identification Date
3791526_FS_Reader_Operating_en-GB.pdf 18 08 2015
BlockDiagramReader_HW4v0.pdf 01 09 2015
FS-Reader Schematics V4.0.pdf 18 08 2015
FS-Reader_FunctionalDescription.pdf 26 08 2015
The above-mentioned documentation will be filed at Telefication for a period of 10 years following the
issue of this test report.
5 Observations and comments
None.
6 Modifications to the sample
None.
7 Summary
The product is intended for use in the following application area:
INTENTIONAL RADIATOR OPERATING IN THE FREQUENCY BAND 902 - 928 MHz
The sample is tested according to the following specifications:
FCC part 15; subpart C; section 15.249 & 15.209 (10-1-14 edition)
RSS-210, Issue 8, Annex 7
RSS GEN, Issue 4
 Page: 7 of 18
Main module Report number: 20154735300-Ver 1.00
8 Conclusions
The samples of the product showed NO NON-COMPLIANCES to the specifications stated in
chapter 7 of this report.
The results of the tests as stated in this report are exclusively applicable to the product item as
identified in this report. Telefication accepts no responsibility for any stated properties of
product items in this test report, which are not supported by the tests as specified in chapter 7
“Summary”
All tests are performed by:
Name : ing. J.C. le Clercq
Review of test report by:
Name : ing. P.A. Suringa
The above conclusions have been verified by the following signatory:
Date  : 6 November 2015
Name : A. Amininejad
Function : Operational Manager Radio Laboratory
Signature :
 Page: 8 of 18
Test results module  Report number: 20154735300-Ver 1.00
Test results module
1 General information
1.1 Equipment information
Rated radiated RF power 9.02 mW
Operating frequency range 915 and 916 MHz
Type of antenna Integrated
Modulation FSK
Duty cycle (during testing) 0.71%
1.2 Frequency test channels
Channel TX (MHz) RX (MHz)
Low 915 915